

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

DRESSER-RAND COMPANY

and

**Cases 3-CA-26543
3-CA-26595
3-CA-26711
3-CA-26943**

IUE-CWA, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 313

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO
THE DECISION OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**Ron Scott, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Three
Niagara Center Building, Suite 630
130 South Elmwood Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202**

Telephone: (716) 551 – 4958

E-mail: ron.scott@nlrb.gov

April 2, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases	ii
I STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS	1
A. The Discharge Of Kelvin Brown Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) ..		1
B. Respondent’s Preferential Treatment Of Crossovers At The End Of The Lockout Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3)		9
C. Respondent’s Failure To Bargain Concerning The Recall Of Locked Out Employees Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5)		13
D. The ALJ Correctly Found That Respondent’s Lockout Was Motivated by Anti-Union Animus, And Therefore Violated Section 8(a)(1)(3)		21
E. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) By Unilaterally Eliminating Paid Lunch Periods On Weekend Overtime Shifts ...		25
F. The Suspension Of Marion Cook Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3)..		27
G. The Denial Of Accrued Vacation Benefits To Returning Strikers Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3)		28
H. The ALJ’s Recommended Remedial Order Is Appropriate		34
III CONCLUSION	37
Statement of Service	38

TABLE OF CASES

<u>Alaska Pulp Corp.</u> , 326 NLRB 522 (1998)	35, 36
<u>Aqua-Chem, Inc.</u> , 288 NLRB 1108 (1988)	12
<u>Avery Heights</u> , 343 NLRB 1301 (2004)	2
<u>Bancroft Cap Co.</u> , 245 NLRB 547 (1979)	12
<u>Bonnell/Tredegar Industries</u> , 313 NLRB 789 (1994)	26
<u>Briar Crest Nursing Home</u> , 333 NLRB 935 (2001)	8
<u>Brown and Root Industrial Services</u> , 337 NLRB 619 (2002)	24
<u>Bud Antle, Inc.</u> , 347 NLRB 87 (2006)	13
<u>Bunting Bearings Corp.</u> , 343 NLRB 479 (2004) <i>on remand</i> 349 NLRB 1070 (2007)	21, 22, 23
<u>C&S Industries</u> , 158 NLRB 454 (1966)	26-27
<u>CalMat Company</u> , 326 NLRB 130 (1998)	4, 5, 6
<u>Champion International Corp.</u> , 339 NLRB 672 (2003)	20
<u>Clear Pine Mouldings</u> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984)	1, 2
<u>Clougherty Packing Co.</u> , 292 NLRB 1139 (1989)	2
<u>Desert Inn Country Club & Spa</u> , 275 NLRB 790 (1985)	3
<u>Detroit Newspapers</u> , 340 NLRB 1019 (2003)	2
<u>Eller Media Co.</u> , 326 NLRB 1287 (1998)	3
<u>General Telephone Co. of Michigan</u> , 251 NLRB 737 (1980)	2
<u>Giddings & Lewis</u> , 240 NLRB 441 (1979)	3
<u>KSM Industries</u> , 353 NLRB No. 117 (March 26, 2009)	35
<u>Laro Maintenance Corp.</u> , 333 NLRB 958 (2001)	20

<u>Local 15, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. NLRB</u> , 429 F.3d 661 (7 th Cir. 2005)	22
<u>Medite of New Mexico</u> , 314 NLRB 1145 (1994)	3
<u>Midwest Generation EME, LLC</u> , 343 NLRB 69 (2004) <i>on remand</i> 352 NLRB 243 (2008)	21, 22, 23
<u>Mohawk Liquor Co.</u> , 300 NLRB 1075 (1990)	2
<u>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers</u> , 388 U.S.26 (1967)	32
<u>NLRB v. W.C McQuaide, Inc.</u> , 552 F.2d 519 (3 rd Cir. 1977)	1
<u>National Gypsum Co.</u> , 302 NLRB 534 (1991)	3
<u>New Otani Hotel & Garden</u> , 325 NLRB 928 (1998)	24
<u>Newport News Shipbuilding & Drydock</u> , 265 NLRB 716 (1982)	3, 6
<u>Ornamental Iron Work Co.</u> , 295 NLRB 473 (1989)	1, 3
<u>Pan American Grain Co.</u> , 343 NLRB 318 (2004)	19
<u>Peerless Pump Co.</u> , 345 NLRB 371 (2005)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<u>Precision Concrete</u> , 337 NLRB 211 (2001)	4, 6, 7
<u>R.E. Deitz Co.</u> , 311 NLRB 1259 (1993)	34
<u>Reynolds Electrical & Engineering Co.</u> , 292 NLRB 947 (1989)	27
<u>Richmond Times Dispatch</u> , 345 NLRB 195 (2005)	20
<u>St. Vincent Hospital</u> , 320 NLRB 42 (1995)	27
<u>Seimens Energy & Automation, Inc.</u> , 328 NLRB 1175 (1999)	2
<u>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficencia de P.R.</u> , 342 NLRB 458 (2004)	24
<u>Swift Adhesives</u> , 320 NLRB 215 (1995)	33, 34
<u>TWA v. Independent Federation of Flight Attendants</u> , 489 U.S. 426 (1989)	11
<u>Texaco, Inc.</u> , 285 NLRB 241 (1987)	32, 33

<u>United Aircraft Corp.</u> , 134 NLRB 1632 (1961)	27
<u>United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service workers International Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</u> , 179 Fed. Appx. 61 (unpublished decision, D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<u>Upper Great Lakes Pilots</u> , 311 NLRB 133 (1993)	24
